

No. 19-404

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

David Seth Worman, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

Maura T. Healey, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CHIEFS OF POLICE *ET AL.*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
(*AMICI* LISTED INSIDE COVER)**

---

C. D. MICHEL  
SEAN BRADY  
ANNA MARIE BARVIR  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 EAST OCEAN BLVD.  
SUITE 200  
LONG BEACH, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
cmichel@michellawyers.com

DAN M. PETERSON\*  
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC  
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD  
SUITE 403  
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

\*Counsel of Record

October 25, 2019

---

---

The following law enforcement organizations and firearms rights groups are *amici curiae* in this case:

National Association of Chiefs of Police

Western States Sheriffs' Association

California State Sheriffs' Association

California Reserve Peace Officers Association

New Mexico Sheriffs' Association

International Law Enforcement Educators and Trainers Association

Law Enforcement Legal Defense Fund

San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Association

International Association of Law Enforcement Firearms Instructors

CRPA Foundation

Connecticut Citizens Defense League

Gun Owners of California

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE BANNED FIREARMS ARE NO DIFFERENT FROM OTHER COMMONLY POSSESSED SEMI- AUTOMATIC FIREARMS.....	9
II. THE BANNED FIREARMS ARE NOT MORE LETHAL THAN OTHER RIFLES.....	12
III. THE BANNED FIREARMS ARE RARELY USED TO COMMIT CRIMES AND ARE NOT DISPROPORTIONATELY USED IN MASS SHOOTINGS.....	15
A. Only a very small percentage of homicides are committed with rifles of any kind .....	15
B. The banned firearms are not disproportionately used in mass shootings.....	17

IV. IN APPLYING ITS BALANCING TEST, THE COURT OF APPEALS GAVE ALMOST NO WEIGHT TO THE LEGITIMATE USE OF THE BANNED FIREARMS AND MAGAZINES FOR HOME AND SELF DEFENSE.....	18
A. Firearms are frequently used to repel criminal attacks.....	18
B. AR-15 platform rifles are suitable for home defense .....	22
C. AR-15 platform rifles are in fact effectively used for home defense.....	24
V. MAGAZINES WITH A CAPACITY OF OVER TEN ROUNDS ARE STANDARD CAPACITY, NOT LARGE CAPACITY, AND ARE TYPICALLY POSSESSED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT AND LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS FOR LAWFUL PURPOSES .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....5, 18, 20, 28

*Gould v. Morgan*,  
907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 19

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 5, 28

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 10

*Stenberg v. Carhart*,  
530 U.S. 914 (2000) ..... 11

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST., AMEND. II ..... 7, 8, 17, 19, 28

G.L. c. 140 § 121 ..... 8

G.L. c. 140 §131M..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Massad Ayoob, *Finding the Right Glock*, COMPLETE  
BOOK OF HANDGUNS (2013) ..... 27
- Jennifer Brett, *‘He had an AR-15, but so did I.’ Sutherland Springs hero hailed by NRA*, THE ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION  
(May 6, 2018)..... 25
- Mary Chastain, *15-Year Old Boy Uses AR-15 to Defend Himself, Sister Against Home Invaders*, BREITBART.COM (Jan. 10, 2013) ..... 25
- PHILIP COOK & JENS LUDWIG,  
GUNS IN AMERICA: RESULTS OF  
A COMPREHENSIVE NATIONAL  
SURVEY OF FIREARMS  
OWNERSHIP AND USE (1996) ..... 21
- Brian Doherty, *A Second Look at a Controversial Study About Defensive Gun Use*, REASON (Sep. 4, 2018)..... 21
- FBI UCR (2015), Table 20, Murder  
by State, Types of Weapons, 2015 ..... 16
- FBI UCR (2016), Table 12, Murder  
by State, Types of Weapons, 2016 ..... 16

FBI UCR (2017), Table 20, Murder by State, Types of Weapons, 2017 .....	16
FBI UCR (2018), Table 20, Murder by State, Types of Weapons, 2018 .....	16
FBI UCR (2018), Table 8, Murder Victims by Weapon, 2014-2018 .....	15
FoxNews, Killed in her sleep: <i>Illegal immigrants suspected in Mass. grandma's death faced deportation</i> (July 20, 2015) .....	16
<i>Homeowner shoots intruder in Vance County break-in</i> , WRAL.COM (May 12, 2014) .....	26
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. 150 (1995) .....	21
Bruce H. Kobayashi & Joseph E. Olson, <i>In Re 101 California Street</i> , 8 STANFORD LAW & POLICY REV. 41 (1997) .....	11

William J. Krouse and Daniel J. Richardson, Congressional Research Service, Mass Murder with Firearms: Incidents and Victims 1999-2013 (Jul. 30, 2015).....	17, 18
MASSACHUSETTS MUNICIPAL POLICE TRAINING COMMITTEE, BASIC FIREARMS INSTRUCTOR COURSE: PATROL RIFLE 3 (2007) .....	22
Austin L. Miller, <i>Summerfield homeowner injured, kills 2 intruders with AR-15</i> , SARASOTA HERALD TRIBUNE (Jul. 11, 2019).....	26
NSSF, MODERN SPORTING RIFLE (MSR) COMPREHENSIVE CONSUMER REPORT (2013).....	24
JOSH SUGARMANN, ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA (1988) .....	11, 12
Tom W. Smith, <i>A Call for a Truce in the DGU War</i> , 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminol. 1462 (1997).....	21
Avalon Zoppo, <i>Oklahoma Man Uses AR-15 to Kill Three Teen Home Intruders</i> , NBC NEWS (Mar. 28, 2017) .....	25
